Samples of sand star (Astropecten ameri
canus) collected from three regions in the N.W. Atlantic Ocean were used to determine spatial and seasonal 
differences in diet and size structure. Samples were collected from ten stations during the 2009 spring and fall 
NMFS bottom trawl surveys. Four hundred and eighty-eight (488) prey items belonging to various taxa were 
identified from stomach contents of 524 sea stars of which 302 contained food. In terms of percentage contri
bution by number of prey items belonging to each taxon (Cn%), gastropods (40%), bivalves (22%) and crusta

[...]

from NOAA Woods Hole Laboratory in October and December 2009 for 
processing, and upon arrival were stored in a freezer until thawed for 
processing. 

Fig. 1. Map of study area showing sampling stations.  

2.2.2. Stomach content analyses and measurement of sea star sizes 
A total of five hundred and twenty-four (524) A. americanus were 

examined. Individual sea stars were weighed to the nearest gram using a 
weighing balance, and the longest arms measured to the nearest milli
meter with a meter ruler from the tip of the arm to the center of the disc. 
Samples were sub-divided into four size categories for further analysis